#### 900229238 07/24/2012

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT    |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name         | Formerly | 1y Execution Date Entity Type |                       |
|--------------|----------|-------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Talyst, Inc. |          | 01/31/2011                    | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Silicon Valley Bank     |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3003 Tasman Drive       |
| City:           | Santa Clara             |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA              |
| Postal Code:    | 95054                   |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark    |
|----------------|----------|--------------|
| Serial Number: | 85377883 | AUTOVAULT    |
| Serial Number: | 85067890 | AUTOCAROUSEL |
| Serial Number: | 77728719 | INSITE       |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8586385130

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 858-638-6730

Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100 Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 354271-413  |
|-------------------------|-------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Troy Zander |

REEL: 004828 FRAME: 0381

**TRADEMARK** 

900229238

| Signature:   | /s/ Troy Zander |
|--|-----------------|
| Date:  | 07/24/2012      |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=IPSA Supp#page1.tif source=IPSA Supp#page2.tif source=IPSA Supp#page3.tif source=IPSA Supp#page4.tif source=IPSA Supp#page5.tif source=IPSA Supp#page6.tif |                 |

### SUPPLEMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of January 31, 2011 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and Talyst, Inc. ("Grantor").

### RECITALS

- A. Bank and Grantor previously entered into an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement") dated September 11, 2006.
- B. Bank and Grantor now desire to amend and supplement the IP Security Agreement as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the parties hereby represent, warrant, covenant and agree as follows:

### AGREEMENT

The IP Security Agreement is hereby amended and supplemented by adding (1) the Exhibit A Supplement which is attached hereto (the "Exhibit A Supplement"), to Exhibit A of the IP Security Agreement; (2) the Exhibit B Supplement which is attached hereto (the "Exhibit B Supplement"), to Exhibit C Supplement which is attached hereto (the "Exhibit C Supplement"), to Exhibit C of the IP Security Agreement. References to each of "Exhibit A", "Exhibit B" and "Exhibit C" contained in the IP Security Agreement shall be deemed to refer to Exhibit A as supplemented by the Exhibit A Supplement, Exhibit B as supplemented by the Exhibit B Supplement and Exhibit C as supplemented by the Exhibit C Supplement, respectively.

Without limitation on the generality of the foregoing, (i) Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the intellectual property described on the Exhibit A Supplement, the Exhibit B Supplement and the Exhibit C Supplement (including without limitation the patents, trademarks and copyrights, if any, described thereon), and (ii) Grantor represents and warrants to Bank that, other than as set forth on Exhibit A (as supplemented by the Exhibit A Supplement), Exhibit B (as supplemented by the Exhibit B Supplement), and Exhibit C (as supplemented by the Exhibit C Supplement), it has no trademarks or patents registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or copyrights registered with the United States Copyright Office, or any pending applications therefor.

This Agreement is part of the IP Security Agreement and the provisions thereof are incorporated herein. The parties are authorized to attach to the IP Security Agreement a copy of each of the Exhibit A Supplement, Exhibit B Supplement and Exhibit C Supplement. This Agreement may be executed in any number of, and by different parties hereto on, separate counterparts, all of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, for all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

**GRANTOR:** 

TALYST, INC.

Title: Corporate Secretary & Controller

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By: Huch Must

Title: Relationship Manager

### Exhibit A Supplement

## Copyrights

DescriptionRegistration/Registration/ApplicationApplicationNumberDate

InSiteRx Software v. 1.0. TX0007116183 03-29-10

# Exhibit B Supplement

# Patents/Patent Applications

| Title  | Country   | Application<br>No. | Filing<br>Date            | Application<br>Type        | Status  |
|--|-----------|--------------------|---------------------------|----------------------------|---|
| Apparatus for Delivering a Container to<br>a Marking Apparatus   | USA       | 11/621,066         | 8-Jan-07                  | Nonprovisional             | iswed USPN 7802671. Maintenence Fee due<br>38-Mar-14  |
| Apparatus for Tracking and Dispensing<br>Refrigerated Medications  | EFC       | 7840737.6          | 7-Aug-07                  | Nongovisional              |   |
| Apparatus for Delivering a Container to<br>a Marking Apparatus   | A Company | 2009-523959        | 7-Aug-07                  | Nonprovisional             | Pending Maintenance Fee due 7-Aug 11  |
| Apparatus for Tracking and Dispensing<br>Refrigerated Medications  | PCT       | PC17U807/75375     | 7-Ang-07                  | Nonprovisional             | Pending. Mothing due at this time.  Int'l phase concluded 7-Feb-09; continued in EP and IP. |
| Apparatus for Tracking and Dispossing<br>Refrigerated Medications  | USA       | 11/835,269         | 7-Aug-07                  | Nenprovisional             | Issued USPN 7676295. Maintenance Fee due<br>08-Sept-13                                      |
| Dispensing Conider   | USA       | 60/916,138         | 4-May-<br>87              | Provisional                | Expired.  |
| Dispensing Centrer for Delivering<br>Solid Medications   | ESA.      | 60/983,918         | 6-Nov-07                  | Provisional                | Evolvad   |
| In-Home Pharmaceutical Dispersing  | USA       | 61/023,386         | 24-Jan-<br>08             | Provisional                | Expired.  |
| Medical and Apparatus for Delivering<br>Baronde-to-Dose Labels   | USA       | 10/9(8,539         | 13-Aug-<br>64             | Hospayvisional             |   |
| Method and Apparatus for Delivering<br>Barrode-to-Duse Labels  | USA       | 11/311,703         | 19-Dec-<br>03             | Nonprovisional             | Abandoned.  ksued USPN 7708041. Maintenance Fee due 04-Nov-13                               |
| Method and Apparatus for Delivering<br>Barrode-to-Dose Labels  | USA       | 11/311,706         | 19-Dec-<br>05             | Nonprovisional             | Abandoned.  |
| Method and Apparetus for Delivering<br>Baroade-te-Doze Lobels  | USA       | 11/481,449         | 5-341-06                  | Nonprovisional             | bswed USPN 7722083, Maintenance Fex dua<br>25-Nov-13  |
| Mathod for Delivering a Container to a<br>Marking Apparatus  | USA       | 11/621,480         | 9-Jan-07                  | Nongravisional             | issued USPN 777988. Mainteance Fee due 24-<br>5eb-14  |
| Refrigerated Remote Storage System   | USA       | 61/023,391         | 24-Jass-<br>08            | Provisional                | Expired.  |
| Remote Phermaceutical Dispersing<br>System   | USA       | 12/360060          | 26-Jan-<br>09             | Nonprovisional             | Pending. Nothing due at this time.  |
| Special Order Tray   | USA       | 61/022,615         | 22-Jan-<br>08<br>4-Feb-08 | Provisional<br>Provisional | Expired.  |
| System and Method for Collection and<br>Transportation of Medications to a<br>Common Delivery Point Without Cross<br>Contemination | USA       | 61/025,984         | of Leading 10             | , yiy v (gacta) MC         | Expired.  |
| Zero Cross-Conseniavilon Collector   | USA       | 61/017,133         | 27-Dec-<br>07             | Provisional                | Expired.  |
| Zero Cross-Comemission Collector   | ERC       | 8868325.3          | 29-Dec-<br>08             | Nanprovisional             | Pending. Consider filing in Hong Kong 13-Apr-<br>11   |
| Zero Crees-Contomination Collector   | JP        | 2019-540935        | 79-Dec-<br>08             | Nonprovisional             | Pending, Request Exsm 29-Dec-11   |
| Zern Crass-Contamination Collector   | S. Kores  | 10-2010-7016382    | 19-Dec-<br>08             | Noxprovisional             | Pending. Request Exem 29-Dec-13   |
| Zem Cross-Cordenniustion Collector   | USA       | 12/345616          | 29-Dec-<br>08             | Monprovisional             | Pending. Nothing due at this time.  |

### Exhibit B Supplement

### Patents/Patent Applications

| Title   | Country | Application<br>No. | Filing<br>Date | Application<br>Type | Status              |
|---|---------|--------------------|----------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| Dispensing canister for delivery of solid medications | USA     | 13/247,206         | 28-Sep-11      |                     |                     |
| Dispensing canister for delivery of solid medications | USA     | 13/313,418         | 7-Dec-11       |                     |                     |
| Dispensing canister for delivery of solid medications | USA     | 12/477,281         | 3-Jun-09       |                     | Issued USPN 8066150 |

### Exhibit C Supplement

### Trademarks

**RECORDED: 07/24/2012** 

| <u>Description</u>     | Registration/<br>Application<br>Number | Registration/<br>Application<br><u>Dater</u> |
|------------------------|--|--|
| Talyst-Word Mark       | 3,292,373                              |  |
| Talyst-Word Mark       | 3,292,372                              |  |
| My Customer My Company | 77/419,256                             |  |
| AutoCool               | 77/092,062                             |  |
| AutoLabel              | 77/026,274                             |  |
| AutoVault              | 85/377,883                             |  |
| AutoCarousel           | 85/067,890                             |  |
| Insite                 | 77/728,719                             |  |